SIST EN 61076-3-104:2004SLOVENSKI
november 2004
  STANDARD
Konektorji za elektronsko opremo - 3-104. del: Pravokotni konektorji -
Podrobna specifikacija za 8-redne, zaslonjene proste in pritrjene konektorje
za prenos podatkov s frekvencami do vsaj 600 MHz (IEC 61076-3-104:2003)
Connectors for electronic equipment - Part 3-104: Rectangular connectors - Detail
specification for 8-way, shielded free and fixed connectors for data transmissions

connecting hardware
2 Marking Information
2.1  IEC type designation
Connectors, connector bodies and connectors with pre-inserted contacts according to this
standard shall be designated by the following system.
Connectors conforming to this standard shall be identified by the following indications and in
the order given:
•  the letters “IEC”;
•  the number denoting this detail specification;
•  the number of the detail specification (without dashes), being nine characters (e.g.
IEC 61076-3-104 B08 FS-G101-1 Shielded connector, fixed version B, having 8 female
contacts, solder termination, board mount));
•  a letter denoting the style of the connector (the system shall be specified in the detail
specification.
2.2 Marking
Each connector and its associated package shall be marked in accordance with the
requirements specified in 2.6 of IEC 61076-1.
2.3 Groups of related connectors
Groups of connectors within a subfamily having common features. Typical examples are of
the same type and range but of a different style. A group of related connectors is covered by
a single detail specification.
– type: connectors within a particular subfamily such as a multicontact connector with one,
two or four pairs;
– range: the housing (shell) sizes and contacts arrangements within a type. For example a
housing containing one, two or four pairs;
– style: a particular connector within a type, for example fixed panel, PCB or free connector;
– variant: variations within a type, style or range.
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
SIST EN 61076-3-104:2004
9f920fa4f9c0/sist-en-61076-3-104-2004
61076-3-104   IEC:2003(E) – 9 –
2.4 Interchangeability level
These connectors shall be fully interchangeable and intermateable. The mechanical and
electrical characteristics shall be met whatever is the source of the connector. Moreover, it is
desirable that the mechanical and electrical compatibility with lower performance connecting
hardware as defined in ISO/IEC 11801 and IEC 60603-7 is ensured when connected to this
connector.
This can be achieved through the use of an adapter cord. Elements of connecting hardware,
for example plugs, sockets that terminate more than one cable are permitted.
The plug/socket interface may be constructed so as to permit the use of multiple modules, for
example 2 × 2 pairs or 4 × 1 pair plugs mated directly with a single 4 pairs socket.
Figure 1 – IEC type designation
Note: “L” stands for letter
“N” stands for number
IEC 61076 -3-104 L N N L L N N N N
Reference to this
standard
Letters denoting connector
type
Free Version A
Fixed Version B
Number of contacts
08
04
02
Letter denoting type of contact
Female F
Male M
Letter denoting type of termination
Screw terminal A
Crimp C
Insulation displacement D
Insulation piercing P
Solder S
Compliant pin T
Number denoting
performance level (PL)
1 750 operations
2 2 500 operations
Number denoting variant
01 Cable outlet